

No. SC97595

**In the
Supreme Court of Missouri**

IN THE INTEREST OF D.C.M.,

Appellant,

v.

JUVENILE OFFICE,

Respondent.

Appeal from Circuit Court of Pemiscot County, Missouri
Thirty-Fourth Judicial Circuit, Pemiscot County No. 18PE-JU00022
The Honorable W. Keith Currie, Judge

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

Christopher R. Wray, No. 66341
Assistant Attorney General
Peter T. Reed, No. 70756
Deputy Solicitor General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-8824
Fax: (573) 751-5391
Chris.Wray@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Appellant cannot raise a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel on direct appeal, but even if he could, he is not entitled to relief because his counsel was effective. (Responding to Points Relied On I and III.)	13
A. Claims of ineffective assistance of counsel reviewed under the Sixth Amendment are not cognizable on direct appeal, and direct appeal is not the best avenue for bringing such claims.	15
B. Regardless of whether the <i>Strickland</i> or “meaningful hearing” standard is applied, Appellant’s counsel was not ineffective.....	18
II. The Juvenile Court did not abuse its discretion in overruling Appellant’s request for a recess or continuance to have three witnesses subpoenaed to testify. (Responding to Point Relied On II.)	26
A. Standard of Review.	26
B. Analysis.....	27
III. Appellant’s adjudication of Making a Terrorist Threat in the Second Degree, § 574.120, is supported by sufficient evidence. (Responding to Point Relied On IV.)	29
A. Standard of Review.	29
B. Relevant Facts.	30
C. Analysis.....	31
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. State,
 196 S.W.3d 28 (Mo. banc 2006) 19

Barton v. State,
 432 S.W.3d 741 (Mo. banc 2014) 23

C.G.M., II v. Juvenile Officer,
 258 S.W.3d 879 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)..... 29, 32, 33, 34

C.L.B. v. Juvenile Officer,
 22 S.W.3d 233 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) 29, 30

D.C.M. v. Pemiscot County Juvenile Office,
 2018 WL 5919259 (Mo. App. S.D. Nov. 13, 2018) 8, 12, 21, 22, 24, 25, 32

Grado v. State,
 559 S.W.3d 888 (Mo. banc 2018) 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

Herbert v. Harl,
 757 S.W.2d 585 (Mo. banc 1988) 30

In Interest of J.A.R.,
 968 S.W.2d 748 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)..... 25

In Interest of J.C., Jr.,
 781 S.W.2d 226 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)..... 16, 20

In Interest of N.L.W.,
 534 S.W.3d 887 (Mo. App. S.D. 2017) 26

In Interest of R.G.,
 495 S.W.2d 399 (Mo. 1973) 14

In Interest of T.B.,
 963 S.W.2d 252 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997) 24

In re Gault,
387 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 14, 20

In re I.R.S.,
361 S.W.3d 444 (Mo. App. S.D. 2012)..... 24, 25

In re Moseley,
660 P.2d 315 (Wash. Ct. App. 1983) 21

In re S.P. W.,
707 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986)..... 25

In re S.T. W.,
39 S.W.3d 517 (Mo. App. 2000) 24, 25

In the Interest of J.P.B.,
509 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. banc 2017) 20

Mallow v. State,
439 S.W.3d 764 (Mo. banc 2014) 19

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 14

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 16, 20

Matter of Care and Treatment of Braddy,
559 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. banc 2018) 17

McIntoch v. State,
413 S.W.3d 320 (Mo. banc 2013) 22

McKeiver v. Pennsylvania,
403 U.S. 528 (1971)..... 20

Murphy v. Carron,
536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) 29

N.J.B. v. State of Missouri,
941 S.W.2d 782 (Mo. App. W.D.1997)..... 30

State ex rel. Juvenile Dep’t of Multnomah Cty. v. Geist,
796 P.2d 1193 (Or. 1990) 20

State v. Andrews,
329 S.W.3d 369 (Mo. banc 2010) 14

State v. Blocker,
133 S.W.3d 502 (Mo. banc 2004) 26, 27, 29, 30

State v. Edwards,
116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. banc 2003) 26, 29

State v. Jones,
885 S.W.2d 57 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994) 23

State v. Selvy,
921 S.W.2d 114 (Mo. App. S.D. 1996) 27

State v. Tanis,
247 S.W.3d 610 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) 32

State v. Taylor,
944 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. banc 1997) 27

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) 6, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21

Worthington v. State,
166 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. banc 2005) 22

Zink v. State,
278 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. banc 2009) 19

Statutes

Section 562.016, RSMo 31, 32

Section 574.120, RSMo 8, 29, 31, 34, 35
